The Company has prepared these interim consolidated financial statements which comply with IFRS applicable for
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011 and the significant accounting policies meeting those requirements are
described in note 3.

The Company has prepared its opening balance sheet using IFRS as at January 1, 2010, the date of transition to IFRS.
IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” allows first-time adopters certain exemptions
from the general requirement to apply IFRS retrospectively. The Company has elected to measure the cost of oil and
natural gas properties at fair value and used that fair value as deemed cost as at January 1, 2010. Fair value was
calculated using the fair value less cost to sell method.

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-27-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the balance sheet at January 1, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Previous GAAP
as at

Adjustments
on  IFRS as at

 January 1, Transition  January 1,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   85,263   -   85,263

Accounts receivable   10,139   -   10,139

Prepaid expenses   20,000   -   20,000

   115,402   -   115,402

Non-current assets

Oil & Gas participating interests and

 deferred exploration costs   2,664,338   (2,664,338)   (A) (B)   -

Exploration and Evaluation   -   2,203,630   (A)   2,203,630

Producing oil and gas assets   -   351,473   (B)   351,473

Saskatchewan diamond properties   500,000   -   500,000

Property and equipment   31,664   -   31,664

   3,196,002   (109,235)   3,086,767

   3,311,404   (109,235)   3,202,169

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   913,131   -   913,131

Convertible note   -   -   -

   913,131   -   913,131

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligations   402,798   -   402,798

Due to Joint Venturers   122,455   -   122,455

   525,253   -   525,253

Total Liabilities   1,438,384   -   1,438,384

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital   16,879,739   -   16,879,739

Warrants   4,767,488   -   4,767,488

Contributed surplus   1,588,226   -   1,588,226

   23,235,453   -   23,235,453

Deficit   (21,362,433)   (109,235)   (B)   (21,471,668)

Total Equity   1,873,020   (109,235)   1,763,785

Total Equity and Liabilities   3,311,404   (109,235)   3,202,169

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-28-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

Notes to the reconciliation of the opening Balance Sheet as at January 1, 2010

(A) Exploration & Evaluation assets

As required under IFRS 6, properties in the exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) phase are presented separately from Oil
and gas participating interests and deferred exploration costs. This resulted in $2,203,630 of Oil and gas participating
interests and deferred exploration costs being transferred to Exploration and Evaluation.

(B) IFRS 1 – Fair value as deemed cost election for Producing oil and gas assets

On transition to IFRS, the Company elected to use the IFRS 1 fair value exemption for producing oil and gas assets,
whereby the Previous GAAP full cost pool, less the amount representing E&E, was restated to fair value. Fair value was
calculated using the fair value less cost to sell method. The Company recorded a $109,235 reduction to Oil and gas
participating interests and deferred exploration costs on transition to IFRS.

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-29-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the balance sheet at March 31, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Previous GAAP
as at

Adjustments
on  IFRS as at

 March 31, Transition  March 31,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   223,399   -   223,399

Accounts receivable   17,912   -   17,912

Prepaid expenses   20,000   -   20,000

   261,311   -   261,311

Non-current assets

Deposit in escrow   123,000   -   123,000
Oil & Gas participating interests and deferred
exploration costs   3,227,561   (3,227,561)   (A)   -

Mining porperties and deferred exploration costs   -   -   -

Exploration and Evaluation   -   2,838,252   (A) (D)   2,838,252

Producing oil and gas assets   -   384,193   (A) (C)   384,193

Saskatchewan diamond properties   500,000   -   500,000

Discount on convertible note   40,287   -   40,287

Property and equipment   31,758   -   31,758

   3,922,606   (5,116)   3,917,490

   4,183,917   (5,116)   4,178,801

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,014,205   -   1,014,205

Convertible note   675,675   -   675,675

   1,689,880   -   1,689,880

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligations   411,623   -   411,623

Due to Joint Venturers   122,455   -   122,455

   534,078   -   534,078

Total Liabilities   2,223,958   -   2,223,958

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital   17,775,741   -   17,775,741

Warrants   4,852,492   -   4,852,492

Contributed surplus   1,643,842   -   1,643,842

   24,272,075   -   24,272,075

Deficit   (22,312,116)   (5,116)   (C) (D)   (22,317,232)

Total Equity   1,959,959   (5,116)   1,954,843

Total Equity and Liabilities   4,183,917   (5,116)   4,178,801

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-30-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive loss for the three months period ended March 31,
2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Previous GAAP
as at

Adjustments
on  IFRS as at

 March 31, Transition  March 31,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Revenues

Petroleum and natural gas revenue   81,605   -   81,605

Royalties   (15,551)   -   (15,551)

Interest and other income   31   -   31

   66,085   -   66,085

Expenses

Operating expenses   28,073   -   28,073

Salaries and levies   87,245   -   87,245

Value of stock option granted   66,105   -   66,105

Professional and consulting fees   111,976   -   111,976

Corporate marketing and business development   68,303   -   68,303

Financial charges   14,373   4,006   (D)   18,379

Amortization of discount on convertible note   10,388   -   10,388

Accretion of asset retirement obligation   4,006   (4,006)   (D)   -

Depletion   71,401   (6,028)   (B)   65,373

Depreciation of property and equipment   2,424   -   2,424

General and administration expenses   130,748   -   130,748

   595,042   (6,028)   589,014

Loss before write-down, income taxes and

   discontinued operations   528,957   (6,028)   522,929

Write-down of oil and gas lease   415,907   (98,091)   (C)   317,816

Net loss from continuing operations   944,864   (104,119)   840,745

Net loss from discontinued operations   4,819   -   4,819

Net loss and comprehensive loss   949,683   (104,119)   845,564

Deficit at the beginning of period   21,362,433   109,235   21,471,668

Deficit at the end of period   22,312,116   5,116   22,317,232

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-31-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

Notes to the reconciliation of the balance sheet as at March 31, 2010 and of the statement of comprehensive loss
for the three months ended March 31, 2010

(A) Exploration & Evaluation assets

As required under IFRS 6, properties in the exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) phase are presented separately from Oil
and gas participating interests and deferred exploration costs. This resulted in $2,838,252 of Oil and gas participating

[…]

policies in note 3. If the carrying amount of the assets exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an
impairment loss is charged to income reducing the balance to its recoverable amount. Under IFRS, the Company
recorded impairments of $328,960 in the first quarter of 2010.

(D) Finance charges

Under the Previous GAAP, accretion for the asset retirement obligation was recorded under depletion, depreciation and
accretion expense. Under IFRS, the accretion expense is recorded as a finance charge. For the three months ended
March 31, 2010, $4,006 has been re-classed from accretion of asset retirement obligation to financial charges. As a result
of this change, the caption “accretion of asset retirement obligation” has been removed.

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-32-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the balance sheet at December 31, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Previous GAAP
as at Adjustments on  IFRS as at

 December 31, Transition  December 31,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   396,991   -   396,991

Accounts receivable   34,077   -   34,077

Prepaid expenses and deposits   55,425   -   55,425

   486,493   -   486,493

Non-current assets

Deposit in escrow   213,000   -   213,000

Oil & Gas participating interests and deferred exploration costs   345,714   (345,714)   (A)   -

Mining properties and deferred exploration costs   289,256   (289,256)   (A)   -

Exploration and Evaluation   -   443,256   (A)   443,256

Producing oil and gas assets   -   222,181   (A) (B) (C)   222,181

Saskatchewan diamond properties   500,000   -   500,000

Property and equipment   23,393   -   23,393

   1,371,363   30,467   1,401,830

   1,857,856   30,467   1,888,323

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   606,054   -   606,054

Convertible note   736,020   -   736,020

Other liabilities   -   112,000   (E)   112,000

   1,342,074   112,000   1,454,074

Non-current liabilities

Asset retirement obligations   402,556   -   402,556

Due to Joint Venturers   122,455   -   122,455

   525,011   -   525,011

Total Liabilities   1,867,085   112,000   1,979,085

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital   18,211,269   (112,000)   (E)   18,099,269

Warrants   4,744,055   -   4,744,055

Contributed surplus   1,839,334   -   1,839,334

   24,794,658   (112,000)   24,682,658

Equity component of convertible note   57,521   -   57,521

Deficit   (24,861,408)   30,467   (B) (C)   (24,830,941)

   (9,229)   (81,533)   (90,762)

Total Equity and Liabilities   1,857,856   30,467   1,888,323

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-33-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

The following is a reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive loss for the three months period ended December 31,
2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

Previous GAAP
as at

Adjustments
on  IFRS as at

 December 31, Transition  December 31,

 2010 to IFRS Notes 2010

  $ $   $

Revenues

Petroleum and natural gas revenue   332,603   -   332,603

Royalties   (68,988)   -   (68,988)

Interest and other income   750   -   750

   264,365   -   264,365

Expenses

Operating expenses   93,034   -   93,034

Salaries and levies   588,754   -   588,754

Value of stock option granted   241,831   -   241,831

Professional and consulting fees   568,645   -   568,645

Corporate marketing and business development   199,446   -   199,446

Financial charges   88,780   3,558   (D)   92,338

Amortization of discount on convertible note   103,750   -   103,750

Accretion of asset retirement obligation   3,558   (3,558)   (D)   -

Depletion   156,967   (24,112)   (B)   132,855

Depreciation of property and equipment   10,789   -   10,789

General and administration expenses   382,466   -   382,466

   2,438,020   (24,112)   2,413,908

Loss before write-down, income taxes and

   discontinued operations   2,173,655   (24,112)   2,149,543

Write-down of oil and gas lease   153,350   -   153,350

Write-down of oil and gas properties   1,152,694   (115,590)   (C)   1,037,104

Net loss from continuing operations   3,479,699   (139,702)   3,339,997

Net loss from discontinued operations   19,276   -   19,276

Net loss and comprehensive loss   3,498,975   (139,702)   3,359,273

Deficit at the beginning of period   21,362,433   109,235   21,471,668

Deficit at the end of period   24,861,408   (30,467)   24,830,941

Forest Gate Energy Inc.
Notes to the Financial Statements (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

-34-

18. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d)

Notes to the reconciliation of the balance sheet as at December 31, 2010 and of the statement of comprehensive
loss for the three months ended December 31, 2010

(A) Exploration & Evaluation assets

As required under IFRS 6, properties in the “E&E” phase are presented separately from producing oil and gas assets and
separately from producing mining assets. This resulted in $289,256 of expenditures previously classified as “mining